 9146G–AUTO–06/12
Features
● Operating range from 5V to 27V
● Baud rate up to 20Kbaud
● Improved slew rate control according to LIN specification 2.0, 2.1 and SAEJ2602-2
● Fully compatible with 3.3V and 5V devices
● Atmel® ATA6663: TXD Time-out Timer, Atmel ATA6664: No TXD Time-out Timer
● Normal and Sleep Mode

8. Package Information
Figure 8-1. SO8
7. Ordering Information
Extended Type Number Package Remarks
ATA6663-FAQW DFN8 LIN transceiver, Pb-free, 8k, taped and reeled
ATA6663-TAQY SO8 LIN transceiver, Pb-free, 4k, taped and reeled
ATA6664-TAQY SO8 LIN transceiver, Pb-free, 4k, taped and reeled
Package: SO 8
Dimensions in mm
specifications
according to DIN
technical drawings
Issue: 1;  15.08.06
Drawing-No.: 6.541-5031.01-4
1 4
8 5
0.
2
5±0.2
3.8±0.1
6±0.2
3.7±0.1
4.9±0.1
3.81
0.4
1.27 0.
1+
0.
15
1.
4
17Atmel ATA6663 [DATASHEET]
9146G–AUTO–06/12
Figure 8-2. DFN8
TITLE DRAWING NO. REV.
   Package Drawing Contact: